

No. 19-797

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI,
and DOC'S TOWING, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARY MEIER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

—◆—
JOSHUA G. VINCENT
HINSHAW & CULBERTSON LLP
151 N. Franklin St.
Suite 2500
Chicago, IL 60606
312-704-3000
jvincent@hinshawlaw.com
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Doc's Towing, Inc.*

**Counsel of Record*

JULIAN L. BUSH
City Counselor
ROBERT H. DIERKER*
J. BRENT DULLE
Associate City Counselors
MEGAN BRUYNS
AMY RAIMONDO
Assistant City Counselors
314 City Hall
1200 Market St.
St. Louis, MO 63103
314-622-3361
dierkerr@stlouis-mo.gov
*Attorneys for Petitioner
City of St. Louis*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Introduction	1
Argument	4
I. Respondent’s own distorted formulation of the questions presented demonstrates that review by this Court is warranted, because “a policy of seizing vehicles without a warrant and holding them for an extended period as an investigative tool” is not in contravention of Fourth Amendment standards for seizing vehicles with probable cause, and the opinion of the Court of Appeals holding otherwise conflicts with decisions of this Court and of other Courts of Appeals, and presents a significant issue of national importance regarding liability of municipalities for automobile seizures under §1983	4
II. Respondent, in attempting to recharacterize her claim and selectively restate the opinion below, wholly fails to address the importance of the erroneous linchpin of that opinion, i.e., that petitioner City’s “policy” of using wanted reports to effectuate the warrantless seizure of automobiles, in investigating crimes, is somehow in contravention of the Fourth Amendment even if there is probable cause.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Respondent overlooks that the petitioners do not seek to relitigate facts found below, but assert that the opinion of the Court of Appeals, paying only lip service to the standard of municipal liability under 42 U.S.C. §1983, demonstrates the urgent need for intervention by this Court to reexamine and reinforce the “rigorous” standards of culpability and causation for municipal liability in such cases	9
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970)	3
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	10
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	5
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	5
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)	6
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988)	11
<i>City of West Covina v. Perkins</i> , 524 U.S. 234 (1999)	6, 7
<i>Grimm v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 604 (1895)	9
<i>Krimstock v. Kelly</i> , 464 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	1
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1715 (2019)	9
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	11
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	4, 6
42 U.S.C. §1983	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mo.Rev.Stat. §542.301	7
Sup.Ct.R. 10	3
